L

Decision 8% IT 115 Nov 21 1988 _
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF cu.n*omm

In the Matter of the Application
of 'SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS L'ID., g - '
a California c°rporation, Application 83-12-60 = .
Authority to Incxease Rates % (F:Lled December 28 1983)

)

Charged for Water Service as
Autborized in NOI 1ll-W. -

Chris S. Rellas, Attorney at law,
Ior applIcant.

Javier Plasencia, Attorney at Law,
tor the Comnﬂission staff,

Applicant, Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd., requests
authorization from this Commission to increase its rates in 1984,
1985, and 1986. Tabulated below are the revenue increases in
thousands of dollars and in percent originally requested 'by
applicant and the authorized increases.

Additional Revenues Requested* Additional Revenues Authorized* ‘
Dollars - Percent , ollarsg ercent-

1984 $445.3 45.6% - 1984 .244,.2 S 22.1%

1985 74.4 5.2 1985 ~ 72.6 5.3

1986 60.4 4.0 1986  26.4 1.8
- % Excludes utility users fee. - o




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/ra

The question of -which multiple regression analysis to
~adopt and the associated impacts on revenues and expenses is the
principal issue in this proceeding. Applicant's proposal to
correlate sales volumes with temperature and rainfall deviations
from normal climatic conditions for each billing period (monthly
periods for applicant) provides more realistic estimates than

the annual correlations embodied in Standard Practice U-25 (U-ZS)
which was used by the Commission staff (staff). However, we are
not adopting applicant's proposals to base the adopted quantities
on three years of monthly data or to dispense with the precipita-
tion adjustment for rainfall in excess of four inches per month
described as the '"Modified Bean Method" in U-25. Wz are following
the "Committee Method" using the same average comsumption for
1984, 1985, and 1986, The following tabulation shows the average
per customer estimates of commercial sales, in bundred cubic feet

(Cef), (ipcluding domestic customers) of applicant and the staff
and the adopted sales level: :

Annual Commercial Sales in Cef
Per Customer

Year Applicant Staff Adopted

1984 211 266 255
1985 198 264 255
1986 185 . 262 255

The adopted rates increase the proportion of revenues
recovered in service charges from 24.4x to 32.3%; but the rates
adopted are consistent with our existing water rate design
policy which includes a requirement to maintain & minfmum 25%
differential between cumulative lifeline rates increases since




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emi/ra

January 1, 1976 and the overall percentage increase in rates
since that date. Applicant's proposed rate design, targeted
at reducing the disparity between incremental revenues and
incremental expenses caused by differences between actual sales
volumes and adopted estimates, is inconsistent with our water
rate design policy for maintaining the 257 lifeline rate
differential. We have directed the staff to prepare a report -
to examine the problem of making more realistic and appropriate
distributicns of revenues between sexrvice charges and consump=-
tion charges and to submit the report to the water industry .
for comment before taking any further action (see mimeo.
page 29 of Decision (D.) 84-01-042 dated January 19, 1984 in
Application (A.) 83-06-01). We will not medify our existing
rate design policy as requested by applicant before we act on
other proposed changes to that policy.

Table 1 on the following pages shows the adopted

summary of earnings at present rates, and at authorized rates
for 1984 and 1985 and 1986. Those amounts are reasonable.

Table 2 shows applicant’'s requested rates of return and .

the adopted rates of return for 1984, 1985, and 1986.
Applicant stipulated to the staff recommendation

for using the same capital structure and rates of return for
the three years. The staff rate of return estimates are
reasonable and are adopted. Since the same overall rate of
return will be adopted for the three years, there is uo
financial attrition. :




A. 83-12-60 /ALT/ca,

TABIE 1
Page 1

SANTA PAUIA WATER WORKS
1984 SUMMARY CF EARNINGS

1984 -

Present
: ;-

Operating Revenue $ 1»-“‘#7”:.

Operating bcpmes

Opezation & Matntenance - 523,258

without Uncoueu:t:!.blu

‘Unconectiblu ~ _ . 760

‘Mmin. & Gu:enl v.tthont ‘
Franchise

Franchise

m: Ol:bar Than Income

Dcptecntion

Income Tax

Iot;l Deductions

et bpen:ﬁg Revenue
Deprecﬁted‘ Rate Base
Rate of Re‘tu:nv

$ 1,350,900

YN

- sm,258

o 930




A.83=12-60 /[ALY/xa

IABIX 1
Page 2

SANTA PAUIA WATER WORKS
1985 SUMMARY CF RARNINGS
1985

_Present
Ratgg ,

Operating Revenue | - § 1,376,688 |
Operating b_cpm: |

Obéraﬁbn & Maintensnce | ' : 542,968 '
‘ Vi.thout Uncollectibles ‘ - )

Uncollectibles - " 950

Admin, & General without
Franchise :
r:aschhe |

Taxes Orhar Than Incom - | 52‘»5405.‘ -
Deprecntion i ‘ 112,443
Income Tax. | o 76, zso
Total Deductions | 1.189,832 |
Ret Openu.nguvm | | 186.856
Depreciated ;uﬁe Base 2,150,196
Rate of Retum . s.e9%.




| A.83-12-60 /ALJ/ra
\ . . TABIE 1
Page 3

SANTA PAUIA WATER WORKS

1986 STMMARY OF EARNINGS

1986 -
Present
Rates

Opexathg Revenue | - - § 1557§.5651

Operating. Rxpenses:

Operatfon & Maintenance | 566,891
w;thout 'Uncone.ct:;bles S

Uncoiiécusm - 1,020

Adodn’ & General w-.t.nhout o 418,142
rrmchise o '

. rzM‘
Taxes Othar Than Income
Deprecht‘.ton
| Income Tax |
© Total Deductions
Net Qperatiné Revenus
Depreciated Fate Base

Rate -of. Rgtm

Negative _ rigufe)
A




A.83-12-60 ALY/emk

‘ ..

Table 2

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.

Rate of Return Compar
(1984-1986)

ison

Staff Recommended

Applicant's Request and Adopted
Effec~ Effec- '

Capital tive QRate of Capital tive Rate of
Ratios Rate Returmn

1984
Long-term Debt

Preferred Stock
Common Equity
, Total
@ aess
~ Long~term Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equity
Total
1986
~ Long-term Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equity
Total

Ratios

37.647%

33.92

28.44
100.00%

35.61%

35.02
29.36
100.00%

38.83%

33.29

27.88
100.00%

13.427Z 5.05%

5.00 1.70

15.00 4.27
11.01%

4.78%

1.75
_4.40
10.93%

5.21%

1.66
4,18
11.06%

37.00%
35.00
28.00

37.00%

35&00
28.00 -
100.00%

37.00%
35.00
28.00 -

100.00%

12.06%

Rate = Return

12.06%  4.46%
5.00  1.75
14.75 4,13
| 10.34%

4460
1.75
4,13
10.34%

5.00
14.75

4.46%

1.75

4.13
10.34%

12.06%
5.00
14.75




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk -

Applicant asserts that (a) its present rates do not
permit recovery of a reascnable proportion of fixed charges
in i{ts service charges; (b) its earniuvgs are subject to wide
fluctuations; (c¢) sales deviations from the adopted volumes change
its general metered revenues by $0.491 per Ccf versus .
incremental purchased power and replenighment expenses of about
$0.11 per Ccf, or approximately a 4.5:1 rat:!:o’;-y {d) Comiss‘ion
authorization of its proposed rates would reasonably reduce o
those large fluctuations in earnings; and (e) its proposed
rates are designed to recover two-thirds of its fixed expenses
in service charges. | | - |
Hearings | - ’ o '
After notice, public witness and evidentiary hearings
were held in Los Angeles on April 24 and 25, 1984, before
Admipnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) Levander. Testimony was presented
by Daniel M. Conway, Frank Brommenschenkel, and Randall J. White
for applicant, and by Arthur B. Jarrett, Ishwar Garg, and
Richard Finnstrom for the staff. A statement was made by
James Carlisle Barringer, a member of the Santa Paula City (City)
Council, representing that city. The matter was submitted
subject to receipt of late-filed exhibits which have been
received. - |
Under the Rate Case Processing Plan procedi;xe‘, an
informal public meeting was held in Santa Paula on March 7,
1984. Approximately 20 of about 6,000 of applicant’s customers
attended that meeting, iIncluding Barringer, then mayor of Saunta Paula,
Customers objected to the size of the increase and to allocations
of Park Water Company's (Park) main office expense' to appli‘chnt.

1/ 'I'his ratio is reduced by changes in income taxes, ftanchise
taxes, and uvcollectibles. .




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk

(Park purcbased approximately 98% of applicant's common and
preferred stock from applicant’s shareholders under the
authorization granted in D.90217 dated Jamuery 23, 1980.)
At the hearing, Barringer raised the following objections to
applicant's proposal:

a8. A 467 Increase would adversely impact

applicant’s customers, including persons
with low incomes or those who are

unemployed (there was a 9.8% unemploy-
:{g:sxg)rate in Sants Paula in November

There would be no incertive for
residential customers to conserve water
if fixed service charges constituted
major portions of their bills.

Applicant's proposed 157, return on :
common equity was objectionable because
applicant’s stock is closely held.

d. Customers want to see economies in the

utility’s operations--perhaps through
local control of its operations.

Correspondence concerning this proceeding received
by the Commission (including correspondence mailed to Barringer,
wbich he tendered to the Commission over applicant's objections)
discussed the above-mentioned i{ssues raised by Barringer. In
addition, two customers complained of bardness in the water
and one complained of excessive pressure requiring his ingtal=-
lation of a pressure regulator.g-/ The City also suggested

congideration of spreading the increases authorized over several -
years. | |

2/ Bis pressure of 125 pounds per square inch {s at the ugper end

of the normsl pressure range applicable to public utilit
water companies which we adopted in General Oxder 103, - -

-




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Average Use Per Customer ‘

Applicant based its estimates of annual'consumption
and, in turn, operating revenues on monthly correlations of
temperature and rainfall with consumption for the yeérs 1980
to 1982. Applicant's witnesses testiffed that:

a. Using monthly data, there is no
significant difference between estimates
produced using its methodology which
does not subtract rainfall in excess
of four inches per mouth and the
"Modified Bean Method" used by the
staff which makes such adjustments;

The staff use of annual weather and
consumption data for the years 1976
through 1983 (excluding 1977, a drought
year) produces erroneous results because
it practically eliminates significant
temperature consumption correlations;

Use of & seven or more year base periods
for making consumption-weather correla-
tions, following the U-25 methodology,
does not recognize significant recent
declines in use per customer;

Applicant's use of three years of
monthly data gives proper recognition
to this decline in use;

The data in Exhibit 4 show a 1%
variation between 1983 recorded
coomercial use per customexr and a 1983
projection of its weather-adjusted
egstimate; and

The ‘latter correlation demonstrates the
validity of its approach.




A.83-12_-6_0 ALY /exk/rx

One of applicant's witnesses also testified that
there is no gignificant variation in using appropriately" _
correlated Santa Paula weather station data with Oxnard weather
station data in his studies. The Santa Paula weather station .
was established in 1954. | S

. The ALJ directed applicant to prepave late-filed
Exhibit 9 summarizing average commercial use projections for
longer time periods using both its methodology and the staff
- methodolegy, modified to use monthly rather than amnual weather
and consumption data. Applicant selected nine intervals ,
ranging from 1980 to 1983 to 1971 to 1983. No 1977 drought-~
year data were used in thege studies. The tabular and
graphical data in Exhibit 9 are reproduced as Attachment A
of this decision.

Exhibit 9 demonstrates that large changes in use due
to temperature variations were mot reflected in the staff estimate
(in Exhi{bit 5) using anmual data. Improved computer
equipnment now ava:.lable to the :.ndustry and to the sta.ff
should be used to obtain better estmates by correlatlnq
weather data with consumption by billing. per:.od rather tnan
annually. :

U~25 1s the product of staff and water industry review
of empirical data. We are aware that other factors, which have
not been quantified, affect use patterms. U-25 reflects an
analysis of past data to predict future use. It fncorporates
past conservation activitiez and past price elasticity effecta >
1€ any. o




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/ra

Further study is needed to determine if the maximum
wonthly 4-{inch rainfall adjustment in U-25 should be modified.
In Exhibit 9, applicant’s methodology produces lower anmial
estinates than the staff estimates. These differences increase
vith use of shorter base periods. The reasons for these
differences were not developed on this record. Absent a
compelling rationsle for adopting applicant's methodology
we will not modify the standard practice wnich uses a maximum
rainfall adjustment.

Exhibit 9 shows relatively small varhti.ou in
estimates of 1984 anmual use per customer between six projectiouns
using a base of seven or more years of recorded monthly use
and weatbher data. The six estimates vary from 255.35 Ccf to
256.99 Ccf with rainfall adjusted to a maximm of four inches
per month, The corresponding estimates, without the maxfmum
rainfall adjustment, vary from 248.9% Ccf to 252.10 Ccf. The
projected year-to-year changes vary from (a) an increase of
0.47 Cef to a decline of 0.46 Ccf per year with the rainfall

adjustment and (b) declines of between 0.60 Ccf and 2.38 Ccf
without that adjustment,




'A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/ta

Exhibit 9 projects annual declines in use of N "
increasing magnitude as the base period is shortened. Tabulated
below are the projected 1984 and calculated 1985 and 1986
estimates of use per customer based ou three- to six-year
base periods derived from Exhibit 9 and applicant's est:imates
contained in Exhibit 1.

Short Term |
Average Antual Use Per Customer in Cef

Base Perlod

. 1983

[ E BN L 1]
" et

Year
With Maximm
Rainfall Adjustment S
1984 238.76
1985'12/ - 232.52
19862/ .18 226.28
Without Maxirmum
Rainfall Adjustment ‘ )
1984 239.45  227.71  218.57
19852/ ' 234,43 218.21  204.75.
19862/ 229.41 20821  190.93

a/ Not availadle.
b/ Calculated based on data in Exhibit 9.
e/ Applicant 8 rounded est:imates. :

3

TR TN




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/xa *

The adopted use of 255 Ccf is a rounded estimate of
the 1972 to 1983 (excluding 1977) projection. That projection
has the best statistical correlation of the Longer texm __
projections.?’/ We have considexed that the 1972-1983 cuxve

- {s one of a closely bunched family of projections (see
Attachment A). :

Applicant is not persuas:.ve :Ln demonstrating that N
the average customer use will continue to decline by 13 Cef
pexr year based on three years of base data. ' The 13 Cef
re'prese:_zts a 5.5% decline in use from 1982 to 1983 and ,
a 6.6% decline in use from 1985 to 1986. Applicant's estimate
of the cumulative decline in use between 1982 to 1986 amouunts
to 52 Ccf or about 227 of its 1982 estimate of 237 Ccf.
Appl:.cant: was unaware of any major changes in land use,

occupancy, or of any other factor to explain such laxge declf.nes
inestimacedwateruse. ‘ S SR /

3/ Standard errors for some of the short-term projections are
lower than the errors for the longer term projections (see
Attachment A). The standard error for the maximm rainfall

adjusted studies are consistently lower than £or the unad;usted
stud:.es of equa.l duration. | o -




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/ra. *

We are unprepared to accept applicant s predictious '.
of very large overall declines in use. The adopted amount of

255 Cef for 1984, 1985, and 1986 is reasonable for estimating ’
applicant's revenmues and expenses; it is comsistent with the
" six longrterm.maximum raiufall adjusted projections. It is
reasonable to use the same average consumption for each -
of the taree years.

Applicaut s estimate of -average public authority
and i:rigation customer sales, coucurred in by staff are
adopted. .
Numbers of Customersf

Applicaut '8 estima.tesof numbera of eustomers by class, o

concurred in.by staff are adopted
Qperatiug Revenues :

Table 1 contaius the adopted operating reveoues based‘
upon adopted sales volumes and oumbers of customers by class.
Unaccounted-for Water

The staff couteuds that applicant 8 estimate of ,
unaccounted-for water of 17.31% is excessive ‘and that. the 11. 0%
allowarce for unaccounted-for water adopted in D.92516 dated ;
March 21, 1980 is reasonable for this proceeding. Applicant
coucurs with the staff estimate for umaccounted-for pumped
water. Applicant's explanation of the high.percentage of ,
unaccounted-for water recorded in operating its gravity irriga-
tiou system. 1s,as follows : e




. A.83-12-60 ALY/emk/ra

Water is diverted from the Santa- Paula

Creek into a gravitg pipeline for
deliveries (on & scheduled basis) to
its irrigation customers.

In order to operate the gravity system
water must be maintained at a glggs ’

level within {ts pipeline.

After completion of irrigation water
deliveries, large 2uan:ities of water

remaining in the pipeline are discharged
ti:.m:c»ka lower section of Santa Paula :
reek.

4. This return water {s treated as unaccounted-
for water, which results in an apparently

excessive percentage of unaccounted-for
water.

We accept applicant 's explanation of the ‘1‘arq‘;éﬁ_
amount of unaccounted for water in its irrigation service and
adopt applicant’'s estimate. A I
Purchased Power, Chemical,
and Water Replenishment
Expenses ! . B
Applicant and the staff used the same methodology in
computing these expenses. The differences in their estimates
are primarily related to their respective estimates of pumped
volumes of water, which in turn are related to pumped water
sales volumes and unaccounted-for water. The staff purchased
power expense. estimate {s based on electric rates of applicant's
supplier, the Southern California Edison Company (SCE), in effect
on Jamuary 1, 1984. Applicant used the August 22, 1983 SCE xates
in effect when it prepared its study. The impact of changes in
electric rates and of replenishment rates are subject to offset’
rate relief. , R |

4 ] . . . . N N - .




A.83-12-60 AL3/emk/ra

The adopted expenses shown in Table 1 reflect SCE's
latest electric rates, adopted pumped water sales volumes, and
an 117 allowance for umaccounted-for pumped water,.‘f‘-

Payroll Expenses, Overheads,
and Nonlabor Expenses ‘

In dexriving its payroll expense estimates, applicant
increased its 1983 budgeted payroll expense by 8% per year
through 1986, The staff estimates contain cumulative escalation
factors above a 1983 base year of 3.95% for 1984, 4.88% for
1985, and 5.147 for 1986 based on recommendations of the staff
economics section. Payroll taxes, pensions, and benefit
estimates reflect the payroll levels used in the estimates.

Applicant used an amnual 5% escalation factor' for
other nonlabor expenses for 1984, 1985, and 1986. The staff usged
factors of 3.8%Z, 5.8%, and 6.5% for those years.

Applicant stipulated to the staff estimates. which
use more recent data in estimating inflatiosary trends than
applicant. The staff estimates are reasonable and ire
adopted. ' '

'Expense Allocations

Conway testified tha.t:

1. Prior to Park's acquisition of ~
applicant, Milton Teague was applicant's
president and principal stockholder;
Teague was also g:esident and principal
shareholder of the Limonera Corporation
(Limonera) and of other corporations;
applicant received management, financial,
accounting, main office, and other
functiona% sexrvices frgm Limo:ixera é.g 000
exchange or payment 0f a nominal $3,00
to $4,000 salary to Teague.

4/ Vhen the Santa Paula Creek is low, applicant supplements
supplies for its g:ra:vity irrigation customers with pumped
water. Applicant’s rates for gravity irrigation deliveries
reflect its incremental power costs to supply pumped water
to the gravity system, . o

=15-




Q IW.

A.83=12-60 ALJ/emk

These functions are now supplied to
applicant by Park. :

During the transition period following
Park's acquisition of applicant, Park
absorbed some of applicant's management
and billing costs.

Based on a 1982 study Park developed
allocation factors for assigning its
wain office expenses to its operating
divigions and subsidiaries based on
the Commission-adopted four-factor
method., S/

Park's expense allocations to applicant
for these services are $126,186 for
1984, $135,698 for 1985, and $145,753
for 1986.

5/ Certain adminigtrative and gemeral expenses assignable to
multidistrict and/or to several companies cannot be directly
assigned to & particular operational unit (OU) (districts or
independent companies). four-factor method averages four
ratios of mmbers applicable to each OU by the total for all
OUs. The four factors are: ,

Direct operating expenes, excluding
uncollectibles, general expenses,
depreciation, and taxes. |

Gross plant.

Number of employees, excludingggeneiil_'
office employees. o

Number of customers.

This procedure is not followed where inapptOpriate;-e.g;;
payroll taxes are assigned based on payroll expenses.




@ M Mk

6. Due to Park's expertise, it i{s no longer
necessary to engage outside consultants
for preparing rate case applications.
Consequently, applicant's rate case
expenses are substantially reduced; e.g.,
from $63,000 amortized over five years
to $3,000 amortized over three years.

Park's billing expemse allocations to
applicant are lowexr than today's costs

for the outside billing sexvice formerly
used by applicant.

The staff allocated 0.75% of the Common Data
Processing and billing expenses charged to applicant by Park
to a mutual water company, which receives billing services from
Park. Applicant's persomnel operate three mutual water
companies. Applicant charges the mutuals for labor and overbeads
incurred based on time-card records and charges the mutuals for
nonlabor expenses. However, applicant neglected to allocate a
portion of its overhead expenses to the mutuals; e.g., for
insurance coverage. Applicant stipulated to those staff
allocations. The staff estimates axe adopted.

Originally, the staff allocated portions of Park's

- main office expense to the mutuals. Based on applicant's

testimony that Park did not supply management services to the
mutuals and that the mutuals contracted for such services elge~
where, the staff concurred with applicant's main office expense
allocation method. ' -

The expense allocations adopte& in Table 1 au.-e ‘based
on the stipulations described sbove which are reagonable. .




- .

-

A.83-12-60 ALT/emk

-

‘-Uncollectible Expenses

The methodology used by applicant and the staff {s
reasonable. The adopted amounts reflect adopted revenues.
Rate Base

Applicant stipulated to the staff rate base estimates.
The modifications proposed by the staff reflect:

1. Staff use of later recorded utility
plant data which in turn affect
estimated reserves for depreciation.
The staff concurred with applicant's
new study of depreciation accruals
based on a new straight-line remaining
life study. That study provides a
reasonable basis for determining
depreciation expense for 1984, 1985,
and 1986 and is adopted.

The staff corrected errors and omissions
in applicant's estimates of advances for.

coustruction and contributions in aid of
construction. S

3. Staff use of later data in calculating
deferred federal income taxes rate base
adjustments. :

The staff estimates, including a 3tipulation eliminating central
office plant allocations to the mutuals, are reasonable and are
adopted. S | - . ‘
The adopted average rate bases are $2,048,183 for 1984,.
$2,150,196 for 1985, and $2,217,550 for 1986. | \




-

A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/ra *

RATE OF RETURN

Table 2 shows the elements of rate of retufn_requested
by applicant and the adopted capital structure and cost factors
recommended by the staff which were stipulated to by applicant.

. Park owns 987 of applicant's comon and pfefer;red'
stock; it advances funds needed for applicant:_"’s plant comstruction.
Park allocates a portion of its debt, associlated with plant used
in common by it and by its subsidiaries, to applicant. Applicant
estimates the remainder of the debt in its capital structure as
its rate base reduced by the book values of its common and
preferred stock and the common plant debt allocation. Applicant
is charged monthly interest on its advances from Park at the
current "Baa" utility bond rate published; by Moody's.

Applicant V stipulated to the reasonableness of the
lower staff estimates of the cost of debt, 12.06 versus 13.57.
requested a.nd to a lower return on equity, 14.75% versus a
requested 15.07%. ,The imputation of long-term debt described
above is reasomable. Applicant's customers bemefit from: the
mstmce of 35X of applicant's capitalizaticn m preferred stock w:rch an

effect:we rate of 5%. The 28x of ccmcn equ:uty in applicant's cap:.tal structure
is relatively low. The staff concludes that an ovetall xate of -

return of 10 341 for 1984, 1985, and 1986 is reasonable. We'
concur. B




-~

A.83<12~60 ALJ/emk

RATES

Applicant's general metered rate design was designed
to recover two-thirds of the fixed expenses (derived from its
cost-of-gervice study) in service charges. Altermatively,
applicant sought to increase the portion of its total revenues
derived from service charges in excess of the Commission's
lifeline criteria. As noted above, adopted rates increase the
percentage of applicant's revenues in service charges, but they
stay within the lifeline criteria. Couway testified that at
present rates low service charges for larger meter sizes do mnot
provide a sufficient incentive for applicant's customers to
size their meters in proportion to their usage; therefore, some
customers obtain service through oversized meters with the
capability of imposing excessive demands on applican:': pricing
of water meter sexvice charges should be demand~oriented,
following the Commission's electrical pricing policies based
on time~of-use. Applicant proposes to decrease tail block rates
from $0.491 per Ccf to $0.40 per Cef and to increase service
charges. For a 5/8-x~3/4~inch meter, applicant proposes a
service charge increase from $3.00 to $7.68 (an 1567 increase).
Applicant proposes larger increases with each increase in
meter size; for an 8-inch meter, applicant proposes to
increase _thei service charge from $51 to $502.21 (an 8857, increase).
The adopted rates are designed to partially correct service
charge inbalancegand more reagonably apportion the increase between
customers. It would not be reasonable to correct such imbalances
in one glant step, as proposed by applicant. Lifeline criteria
should govern percentage increases at the lifeline quantity of




A.83-12-60 ALI/emk/ca *

)
-’,

3 Cct per‘month for 5/8-x-3/4~1inch meters, not percentage
increases at 3 Ccf for larger sized zm'atez's,,5 which would
maintain unreasonable disparities between meter sizes.
Applicant: 8 use of cost-of-service criteria for
.establishment of a separate schedule for its resale customet
is not persuasive and is not adopted. Applicant proposes a
major shift in its resale billing from quant;:’.ty rates to servicé
charges®/ and establistment of & single resale quantity rate.
Applicant's proposal to change measurement units
from an obsolete miner's inch—day quantity measurement for its
limited measured irrigation service to a Ccf measurement is
reasonable. The adopted pexrcentage im:réases for this schedule
and for private £ire sprinkler service are approximately equal
to the percentage Increases for genmeral metered service.. The
increases in limited measured irrigation serv:tce rates include
increases in both minimm charges and in quantity charges.
Applicant did not propose amy change in ,:Lts‘,existing $9.50 -
ninimum charge for each irrigation delivei:y Future pumped,
irrigation quantity charges should track changes in electric

and replenishment charges for pumped water delivered to t:he
irrigation systenm. :

S/ Applicant provides mo sexvice through 3/4-inch meters.

6/ Applicant proposes the same service charges for 4-: and 6-inch
meters for general metered servz.ce as for resale service., :




| L.

A.83-12-60 ALJ}/emk

- F:lndings of Fact

1. Applicant's correlation of 1ts sales volumes with .
temperature and rainfall deviations from normal climatic conditions
for each billing period provides more realistic estimates than
the annual correlations embodied in U—2‘5>, which was used ‘by the
staff.

2. Use of a monthly maximum rainfall adjustmem: of four
inches in estimating sales volumes is reasonable.

3. Applicant's estimate of sharp anmual declines in average

- uge based on three years of data ig unreasonable. The adopted

annual average commercial sales per customer of 255 Cef for 1984,
1985, and 1986 based on long-~term correlatfons of weather
conditions and use is reasomable. :

4. Adopted revenues based on average comerchl sales of
255 Ccf and on applicant’s estimates of other sales volumes are
reasonable.

5. Purchased power expenses should be based on SCE's
latest rates, adopted sales volumes, and an 11% allowance for
unaccounted-for pumped water. Replenishment expenses should be
based on existing replenishment rates and adopted pumped water
volumes. -

6. The staff estmates of labor and nonla‘bor 1nﬂation
factors are reasonable.

7. Management sexvices provided to applicant by Teague
and/or Limovera were not compensatory.

8. Park provides billing, financial, engineering, and
adninistrative services to applicant. Park's method of allocating
costs for those services to applicant based on the four-factor
method iS5 reasonable. Applicant omitted certain allocations of




 A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/ra

cost to mutual water companies as described above. The' staff's
revised modifications to spplicant's estimates for those
allocations are reasonable, ' |

9. Applicant relies on Park's 8 ability to obtain :Eunda to
meet applicant‘'s financial. requirements. It is reasonable to
allocate a portion of Park's 9.5% debt cost to applicant on
common plant. It is reasonable to estimate applicant's overall
cost of debt at Park's costs of 12.06%. A return on equity of
14.757 1is reasonable. The capital ratios and capital costs
contained in Table 2 are reasonable and are adopted. A 10.34%
overall rate of return is reasonable.

10. The adopted estimates of operating revenues » operating
expenses, rate base, and rate of return for test years 1984,
1985, and 1986, shown on Table 1, are reasonable.

1l. The percentages of gross plant depreciation rates
contained in Chapter 7 of Exhibit 1 are reasonable and should be
adopted for calculation of annual book depreciation accruals
from 1983 to 1986. .

12. Applicant's earnings are subject to wide fluctuations
because its incremental sales revemues are approximately 4% times
its variable power and replenishment expenses per Ccf. This
ratio 1s reduced by income taxes and uncollectibles.

13. Applicant's proposed rates would constitute a magsive
one-step shift of revenues from quantity rates to sexrvice charges.
Its rate proposals contravene our lifeline rate design polic'y._-

14. Applicant's proposed rate shift is excessive. The
adopted rates reasonably :anrease the proportion of revenues
recovered in applicant s service charges. ’ .




A.83-12-60 AL3J/emk

15. The increases in rates and charges authofrized in

Appendix ‘A and Appendix B are just and reagsonable; and the p:eaent‘ o

rates and charges, imsofar as they differ from those prescribed,
are for the future unjust and unreasonable. |
Conclusions of Law

1. The percentage of increase in the monthly 3 Cecf
lifeline quantity applies to water supplied through 5/8-x-3/4-
inch wmeters. That percentage should not serve to limit reasonable
differentials in service charges by meter sizes. Service charges
for larger meters are urreasonably low. This imbalance should
be eliminated in reasonable steps.

. The application should be granted to the extent
provided by the followi.ng order.

3. Because of the immed{ate need for rate relief the
folldwing order should be effective today.

IT IS ORDERED that:
: 1. Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd. (applicant) is nut:horized
to file the revised schedules attached to this order as Appendix A
and to concurrently cancel its present schedules for such service.
This £iling shall comply with Gemeral Order (GO) Series 96. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be &4 days after
the date of £filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to
sexrvice rendered on and after their effective date.

2. On or after September 15, 1985 applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the initial step rate increases attached to this order as
Appendix B or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform
cents per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appeﬁdix-,'B‘ s




F

. A.83-12-60 AIJ/emk |

in the event that the rate of return on rate base, adjusted to -
reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjust-
ments for the 12 months ended July 31, 1985, exceeds 10.34%.
Such £1{ling shall comply with GO Series 96. The requested step
rates shall be reviewed by staff and shall go into effect upon
staff's determinatfon that they conform with this order. But
staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that the pi'oposedé
step rates are not in accord with this decision, and the Commise
sion may then modify the increase. The effective date: of the
revised schedule shall be no earlier than November 1, 1985, or
30 days after the filing of the step rates, whichever ig later.

3. On or after September 15, 1986 applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the second step rate Iincrease attached to this order as Appendix B
or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per
wndred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the
event that the rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect
the rates then in effect and normal ratemsking adjustments for
the 12 months ended July 31, 1986, exceeds 10.34%. Such £iling
ghall comply with GO Series 96. The requested scep' rates shall
be revised by staff and shall go into effect upon staff's deter-
mination that they conform with this order. But staff shall
inform the Commission if it finds that the proposed step rates
are pot In accord with this decision, and the Commission may
then modify the increase. The effective date of the revised
schedule shall be no earlier than November 1, 1986, or 30 days
after the filing of the step rates, whichever ig later.




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk

4. Applicant s percem:age of gross plam: depreciation
accrual rates contained in Chapter 7 of Exhibit 1 shall be
used to calculate book depreciation accruals beginning on
January 1, 1983.

5. The application is granted as set forth a'bove.

This order is effective today.

Dated NOV 2.1 1984 . at San I-‘rancisco, Californ.ia..

PR..SC"""\ Ca G"{EW
DONAZY VIAL -
'l-n-—l.UIJ\M I- BAGJJ....
. CO"‘"""‘"”":’«.O :s ,

Com:n-ssionor w.c..or Ca..vo. o
~being z:oco.psar:.ly ab..cnt d:.d.
1ot pa ticzpat.o S

I CERTIFY TEOT THX
WAS  APPROVEDB%~
cbo::ss;km 'roa.

- i




ERRRTT 1) muumn VORKS, LTD . . S Lm msomrm w0, 9. nau:t ‘

COMPARLIN OF mmru: mass.s wm:c;ms m srmo sanons oF mmn N m}: cowrmou or mnAcs WATER USAGE ,
WITH RECORDED WEATMER FOR YARIOUS TIME PERIODS . _ _ 7

PPy

R , 3 R e o ‘l‘lne rertodﬂ o NS .
. . 1w 1972 w13 9 s 1916 1918 - 919 1580
w W t N2 - S~ I, - T - S,

Descriptlon C 983 1983 1983 1983 . 1983 1983 1983 1983 1983 -
Recorded Weather Dluwithnt)?reolpll;itlm!djustnnt S R S
Intercept 23,6152 231,76216 - -21.02658 ~20.A163 -15 3556rqf5‘.’5’539 1959212 S20N1B0N ~22.8796

- Tm&ttl‘. Ooeftioient . 07776 4075227 -73982 172861 -70162 . 065796 - 072753 :76?59 -19236 .

09-ZI-€8°V

Preotpitation Coefftolent 08N S113033 ~102028 SLAMST3 SLI6TS2 119182 ~1.098T  ~1.01516  -.99263
Time Trend Coeffioient a0 =.00691  ~.0076 . =00781  ~01308 0165  ~.03889  ~.08506  ~.0959N

© Staderd Errée of Estimate, Cof 9,28 899 9.3 982 95 105 959 63 W
Standard Error, Percent 3.50 3.3 3.58 3.7t 3.62 381 3.8 238 1.63.
Estimated 1954 Usage, Cof 252,10 251,05  250.00° 251,08 2898 B89N 23985 27 218.57
Mviual Time Trend Effect, Cof 0.0 A0 A0S el2 L8 LB a5.02 90 -13.82

Recorded Weather n-ta'm{. Preoiptatich Mjusted to Maxlmn of A inches/minth - . - _ "
Intercept 1506835 ~1234771  ~10.8001  ~10.0263  ~7.09527  ~N.87026  ~6.63957 ~10.50839 ~12.00227
Temperature Coeffiolent SN2 G051 50083 LSETHT (5309 49388 52M66 59TV 162206
Precipitation Coefficient 220330 ~2.331 2N806  S2.3715  -2.86821  +2.52216  -2.02287  ~2.10025  ~2.099%9
Tine Trend Coeftiotent 00328 %, 00119 00109  J00248  ~.00188 00321  ~.01081  ~.0N3  ~,05779
Stendard Error of Estimate, Cof 7.76 7.1 7.3 B X! 7.4 7.9 3.8 3.67
Stendard Error, Percent 2.93 2,68 279 . 2.69 2.8V 3.07 147 1.8
Estinated 1980 Ussge, Cof 26570 295,35  255.85 99 25581 268 252,30 2876 2M.1N
. Anaval Time Trend Effect, Cof 0,47 07 0.6 ~0.21 086 -156 A 43

Notel 1977 data 1s excluded fréim a1l ¢omputations,

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

1. Standerd error Of estimate decreases as most recent dats is utllized indicating s sigaiflcant chaige {n the tlme




=]
rare

A.83-12-60

6 ON llgiHX3




2

¢ Sl W PRAT I YRS

3

g .

332" 29VSN TUDUINN0D TWNINNY JNTUIAY

s

3

‘] { oot ol o -(-1--1

N

]

It
1
¥

]

2 ON ydos9 ‘6 'ON LlaHX3




A.83-12~60 /ALY/ra

| ‘F.

APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to all geveral metered water service.
TERRTTONY
Santa Pauls and vicinity, Ventura County,
' Per Meter Per Wouth n
198 1988 “""""""_ 186

Fixst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..oecees $ 0.400 (1) t 0.410 (I) $ 0.413 (I)
Over 300 cu,.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.562 (I) 0.571 () =~ 0.582 ()

FOT 5/8 X 3/6~4DCh MALET eevevevnonen @ 495 @ 5.0 (1)‘
Yor 3/6-!&&‘1:“ ssssssossses é o ) ' 6.” ‘ 6,40

Quantity Rates:.

L2 2 2 X2 3]

Yor
Yor
Yox
Yor

Yor

Yor

Yor

l-inch meter
1i-inch meter
2=inch weter
3-inch meter
4-inch weter

6-inch meter

Bj-in:‘h »eter

(LA AL T4 L A sl
SO CLOPOOTS
SO LSOO OIOP
b dd 4 X S L L LT T ]

SOOPIPOLOSLOOS

LA 22 2 2 2 22 2 2 B

(LI LT T Y LY T~ a

-

11,50
ISQm",‘ _

28.00

38.00.
63,00 .

@

8050'
12.00"
15050 .

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge lppuubh
a1l metered service and to vwhich {s to bde added the charge '
computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used during the -onl:h,




A.83-12-60 /ALJ/ra

APPENDIX A
Page 2 ’
Schedule No. 3ML

LDMITED MRASURED JRRIGATIQNV SERVICE

APPLICAB | |

Applicable to all measured irrigation service furnished on a Hmitod o
basis.. o S

TERRITORY
'Santa Paula and vicinity, Vestura County,

RATES

o '  Per 100w f£r. . .
thn:y«nntes: : , - 1984 1985~' 1986“ B

For gravity £low prior to the ' '
commencement of pumping operations . . . $ 0. 081(1) 0. 085(1) 0.089 C[)

When gravity flow is Insufficient to

supply all of the utility's irrigation

customers and punping operations of the

utility are necessary . « v« v o ¢ o - - 0211(1)0222(1)0233 C[)

Minipum Charge: C Pgr 24-‘Kour Dgx or Anx Port'ion Therggf- o

Por each irxrigation water delivexy .o o $ 11.59 Cl) 12.39 CI) 12.64 @ - o
| SPECTAL CODITIONS. | o
1. Service under this schedule is limdted to the lands being tendexed i:rigation‘
service as of February 15, 1954.

2, Requests for each irxrrigation 'wam deli:vezy shall be made to thc ut:u:f.t:y not
less than 48 bours: in advance of the time said denveryh duired. ‘




A.83-12=60 [ALJ/za

APIENDIX A
Yage 3
Schedule No.5

\ , _
lAppncable to all fire sprinkler iervﬂ:e‘.
Santa Pauls and vicinity, Ventura County.
| Per Sevvice Fer umg
4oI0Ch . v s ¢ v e 0 s e s e e o $689(C)(I)$7.30(C)(I) $745 (c)(]:)

6“3&...00......-.. 1033‘ 11095| 11.17 I‘
m. LA A A 4 1378’(c)a> 14 61“»“) 14 90 (c)a)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The customer will pay, without rcfund, the exntire cost o£ insuning :ha
fire sprinkler service. _

The minimunm dismeter for fire sprinkler serxvice will be 4 :tnches and tha
maximum dlameter will be not more than the diameter of them:f.n to which the
sexvice is connected.

The customer’s installation must be such as to effectively separate the fire
sprinkler system from that of the customer's regular water service. As a
part of the sprinkler service installation thexre shall be a detector check
or other similar device acceptabla to the Company which will indicate the
use of water. Any unauthorized use will bde charged for at the regulaxr
established rate for General Metered Service, and/or may be grounds for the
Coapany's discontinuing the fire sprinkler servﬁ:e without liability to the
Company. .

There shall be no cross-connection between the fire sprinkler system supplied
by water through the Company's fire sprinkler sexvice to any other source of
supply without tbe specific approval of the Company. The specific approval
will require, at the customer's expense, & special double check valve instal-
lation or other device acceptable to the Company. Any unauthorized crozs-
connection may be the grounds for immediately discontinuing the sprinld.ar
sexrvice wvithout liabil{ity to the Company.,

(Bod of Appendix A)




A.83-12-60 /ALJ/ra

AFFRDIX B
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIRES

Name of Company: Santa Paula Water Works
Net-~to-Gross Multiplier - 2.050

Tncollectible Rate - 0.069% -
Franchise Tax Rate = O

Federal Tax Rate - 461

- State 'le:-_htt"f- 9.6%
b R Water Canm tion

Water Consumption A.F.
Suxface Supply A.F.
Balance A.F, ‘
Tnaccomted Watexr AF,

8 1985

4,756 4,831
966 966
3,790 3,865.

468 478

Pumped Water A.F. 4,258 4,343
Replem;_ishmt Cost $ 13,30Q 13,500 .

2. Purchased Pover

Quantity Pumped A.F. 4,258 4,343
Pumping Cost $ 208,500 - 214,600
KWh 2,601,200 2,693,100 .
Effective Date - Angust 13, 1984

Water Consumption/Cust.By Class

Commercizl 255 Cef -
Public Acthority - 1,023 Cof
Irrigation 18,273 Cef |
Resale 8,946 .Cef |




A.83-12-60 /ALI/xa

. APPRDIX B

Page 2
ADOPTED QUANTITIRS

4. Adopted Cormercisl Service by Block Size |
Range Cef , 1984 - less ‘1986
Block 1 0-3 207,806 211,558 . 215,217

Block 2 - Over 3 1,443,622 1,472,510 1,500,726,

5 Adopted Se‘rv:f.ce By Mater Sge
5/8" x 3/4"'

. T Comnercial )htered
Irrigation
Private Fire




SANTA PAUIA WATER WORKS
CRMPARISON OF MONTHLY CUSTOMER BILLS
AT PRESENT AND ADOPTED GENERAL
METERED BAIES POR A 5/8 X 3/4 INCE METER

1984

Pregent Aopted Amount . Parceant .
Rates Rates Increase ~ Incxrease |
$ 3.00 $ 4.70 $0.70 s
5.90- 1.72§ : 41
9.69. _ 2,07 27
15.11 2.58 21
20.53 3.09, 18
31.3%7 4,11 15
58.47 6,66 13

BuuunaL




A.83-12-60 /ALI/za

SANTA PAUIA WATER WORKS

Income Tax Calculations on Consolidated Basis
at Authorized Rates for Test Years
1984, 1985 and 1986

Operating Revenues $ 1,350,900 . $ 1,449,300 . - $ 1,502,000
Deductions: : ' o ‘
O&M Expenses 524,188 543,968 567,931 °
ASG Bxpenses . 381,261 404,701 ° 418,142
Taxes Other than Income 47,380 52,540 55,560 .
Interest ' - 87,503 91,887 94,757‘4 ”-

Subtotal 1,040,332 1,093,096 - 1,136.390\!"-

State Taxable Income Before Deprec, ; 310,568 356,204 - 365,610'_‘_
State Tax Depreciation 97,795 . 116,041 . . 122,991
State Taxable Income - 212,773 240,163 242,619
State Tax Q@ 9.6% - 20,426 23,056 23,291
Federal Tax Depreciation 97,278 115,255 :
Federal Taxable Income 192,864 | 217,893
- Tex on Consolidated Bagis ' S
- Fixst $11,480 2,957 2,957
Bxcess 83,437, 94,950

Consolidated FIT 86,394. | 97,907 =
Investment Tax Credit , 6,078 - 7,593
Total Federal Tax 80,316 -+90,314
Iotal Taxes on Income : 100,742. . - 113,370




A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk/ra

The adopted use of 255 Ccf is a rounded estimate of
the 1972 to 1983 (excluding 1977) projection. That projection
has the best statistical correlation of the longer term
projections.3’/ We have considered that the 1972-1983 curve .
is one of a closely bunched family of prdj‘ections (see
Attachment A). | -

Applicant is not persuasive in demonstrat};tg that
the average customer use will contimue to decline by 13 Cef
per year based on three years of base data. l'hc/lz Cef
represents a 5.5% decline in use from 1982 to/1983 and |
a 6.6% decline in use from 1985 to 1986. Applicant's estimate
of the cumulative decline in use between 1982 to 1986 amounts
to 52 Ccf, or about 227 of its 1982 estiéate of 237 Ccf.
Applicant was unaware of any major chanées in land usge,

occupancy, or of any other factor to /xplain such large declines

in estimated water use.

Furthermore, in A.83-11-32 filed by another Park
subsidiary, Uehling Water Companyj, Couway presented a study
designed to demonstrate price-elasticity induced declines in
use per customer., That study lected the Impact on domestic
consumption which followed & 1227 Increase in Park’s Vandenberg
Division revemues. That study showed mo change in average
household uses. Conway test/zied that the entire decline
represented reductions in iyrigation uses. Assuming that

3/ standaxd errors for s of the short-term projections are
lower than the errors /for the longer term projections (see
Attachment A). Tbe standard error for the maximum rainfall
adjusted studies are consistently lower than for the unadjusted
gtudies of equal duration. ‘




© A.83~12-60 = ALJ/emk/ra

applicant's estimates were realistic and there was no change

in the average household use of applicant's customers, its .
estimate of a 22% decline in total commercial use over four
years exceeds Cooway's estimate of a 217 decline in Vandenberg s

domestic irrigation use. - |

We are unprepared to accept applicanl.'s/predictione'w
of very large overall declines in use. The GOpted amount of
255 Ccf for 1984, 1985, and 1986 is reasonable for estimating
applicant‘s revemies and expenses; i consistent with the
six long-term maximum rainfall adjuéted projections. It is
reasonable to use the same average consimption for each
of the three years.

Applicant's estimaye of average public authority
and irrigation customer saYes, concurred in by staff, are
adopted. | o |
Numbers of Customers

Applicant 8 /estimates of numbers of customers by class,
concurred in by staff, are adopted.

Operating Revenues - ‘ ‘

Table 1 /contains the adopted operating revenues based
upon adopted saleés volumes and numbers of customers by class.
Unaccounted-for/Water ' 2

The staff contends that applicant s estimate of -
unaccounted-for water of 17.31% is excessive and that the 11.0%
allowance for unaccounted-for water adopted in D.92516 dated
- March 21, 1980 is reasonable for this proceeding. Applicant
concurs with the staff estimate for unaccounted-for pumped
vater. Applicant 8 explanation of ‘the high percentage of
unacconnted-for water recorded in operating its gravity irriga-
tion system is as follows- o




 A.83-12-60 ALJ/emk -

RATE OF RETURN

Table 2 shows the elements of rate of return requested
by applicant and the adopted capital structure and cosgt factors
recommended by the gtaff which were stipulated to by appli(:gnt.

Park owns 98% of applicant’'s common and preferred
stock; it advances funds needed for applicant's plant construction.
Park allocates a portion of its debt, associated with plant used
in common by it and by its subsidiaries, to applicant./ Applicant
estimates the remainder of the debt in its capital structure as
its rate base reduced by the book values of its common and
preferred stock and the common plant debt allocation. Applicant
is charged monthly interest on its advances from Park at the
current "Baa" utility bond rate published by Moody's.

Applicant stipulated to reasonableness of the
lower staff estimates of the cost/of debt, 12.06 versus 13.5%
requested and to a lower re:ur,n/ on equity, 14.75% versus a
requested 15.0%. The inputa/mon of long-term debt described
above is reasonable. Applicant 8 customers benefit from the ,
existence of 35% of appl:tcant: s capitalization in 5% Samon
stock. The 28% of common equity in applicant’s capital structure
is relatively low. staff concludes that an.overall rate of
return of 10.34% for/1984, 1985, and 1986 is reasonable. We
concur. - ' o o




A.83-12-60 AL3/emk/ra"

3 Ccf per month for 5/8-x-3/4-inch meters, not percentage |
increases at 3 Ccf for larger sized meters,2’ which would
maintain unreagonable disparities between meter sizes.
Applicant's use of cost-of~gervice crite;ia”’for
establishment of a separate schedule for its resale customer
is not persuasive and is not adopted. Applic_a’{t proposes a
major shift in its resale billing from quantity rates to service
chargesé-/ and establighment of a singl resale quantity rate.
Applicant's proposal to cha’nge measurement units
from an obsolete miner's inch/day 4 tity measurement for its
limited measured irrigation sew/é:u: a Ccf measurement is
reasonable. The adopted percentage increagses for this schedule
and for private fire sprink/le/r service are approximately equal
to the percentage increases for general metered service. The
increases in limited measured irrigation service rates include
increases in both mini.}mm charges and in quantity charges.
Applicant did not propose any change in its existing $9.50
minimm chaxge for each irrigation delivery. Future pumped,
irrigation quantity/ charges should track changes in electric
and replenishment/charges for pumped water delivered to t:he
irrigation system.

S/ Applican:/ptovides no gervice through 3/4-inch meters.

6/ Applicant’ proposes the same gervice charges for 4- and 6-inch
meters for general metered service as for resale service. :




